Professional Services Agreement, Project/Service: Construction Management Services for Public Works 
Buildings dated January 7, 2019 (“Original Agreement”) for Contractor to perform the Work as specified 
in the Contract Documents, for a not-to-exceed cost of FIFTY THREE THOUSAND THREE HUNDRED 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($53,300.00) as part of the Public Works Buildings Project (the “Project”); 
and

WHEREAS, The Town has requested additional Project Management Services to cover the 
responsibilities previously covered by the Town of Lyons Project Manager on the Public Works Buildings 
Site and will include waterline inspections services on the site.; and

WHEREAS, the add services will cost an additional TWELVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED 
NINETY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($12,496.00) pursuant to proposals submitted by the 
Contractor dated February 25, 2019 and March 4, 2019.; and

WHEREAS, Section 2.00 of the Original Agreement permits the Town to adjust the Contract 
Price, and Section 4.00 of the Original Agreement requires that the Town pay for work beyond that

[...]

described in the Original Agreement in a separate agreement signed by both the Parties prior to the 
commencement of the additional work; and

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend the Original Agreement pursuant to the First 
Amendment to increase the Contract Price by TWELVE THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY-SIX 
DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($12,496.00) for a new total not to exceed Contract Price of SIXTY-FIVE 
THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED NINETY-SIX DOLLARS AND NO CENTS ($65,796.00). 

WHEREAS, The Town requested additional Project Management Services on the Public Works 
Buildings Site and will include coordinating the final walk through punch lists, Xcel Gas Meter installation,
moving into the new buildings and TCO follow up; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the proposal submitted by the Contractor dated June 27, 2019, outlined 
in Exhibit A, the additional services in the Second Amendment will increase the not-to-exceed amount 
by Five Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($5,400.00) to the total not-to-exceed contract total of 
Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($71,196.00); and

WHEREAS, the Town requested additional Construction Management hours in the Public Works 
Replacement Building Project in order to support the completion of the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Project has unused Construction Management hours in Task 3 - Waterline

[...]

Inspection Services, which the Contractor requested to be reallocated to the needed hours in Task 1, 
outlined in EXHIBIT B- Revised Fee Schedule; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor requires a Third Amendment to the Professional Services Agreement 
in order to reallocate unused hours in Task 3 in the amount of Three Thousand Eight Hundred Fifty-
Six Dollars ($3856.00) to Task 1 for completion of the project, outlined in EXHIBIT A – Cost 
Justification; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to this Second Amendment for reallocation of unused hours on the Project, 
there is no increase to the not to exceed total contract amount of Seventy-One Thousand One 
Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($71,196.00).

NOW, THEREFORE, for the consideration herein expressed, it is agreed by and between the Town and
the Contractor that the Agreement shall be amended as follows:

1. Recitals. The foregoing recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by this

[...]

entitled “Contract Sum and Payment” is hereby amended to read in full as follows: 

The Owner shall pay to the Contractor for performance of the Work encompassed by this
Agreement, and the Contractor will accept as full compensation therefore the not-to-exceed
sum of: Seventy-One Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Six Dollars ($71,196.00) subject to
adjustment as provided by the Contract Documents (“Contract Price”).

5. Force and Effect of Amendment. Notwithstanding anything in the Original Agreement to the
contrary, the Original Agreement shall be amended such that all references in the Original